

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GREGORY ALLEN KOKAL,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC01-882

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CURTIS M. FRENCH
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 291692

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>S</u>	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATE’S RECORD CITATION FORMAT IN THIS BRIEF	1
STATE REJECTS DEFENSE STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1-2
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2-20
SUMMARY OF SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT	21-23

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

KOKAL’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM REGARDING THE PRESERVATION OF EVIDENCE FOR DNA TESTING WAS NOT RAISED OR LITIGATED BELOW AND HAS NOT BEEN PRESERVED FOR APPEAL; MOREOVER, THE MINIMAL EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY KOKAL BELOW UTTERLY FAILS TO ESTABLISH STATE MISCONDUCT OR BAD FAITH, AND UTTERLY FAILS TO ESTABLISH THAT HE HAS BEEN HARMED BY ANY DESTRUCTION OR LOSS OF MATERIALLY EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE BY INNOCENT MEANS OF OTHERWISE	24-40
A. Kokal’s Due Process Claim Is Not Preserved	25-26
B. The Record Fails To Show That Kokal Has Been Deprived Of Material Evidence By Any Action Of The State	26-32
C. The Record Fails To Demonstrate Bad Faith On The Part Of Former Assistant State Attorney Laura Starrett	32-35
D. Kokal Has Made No Sufficient Showing Of Bad Faith	35-37
E. This Court Should Reject Kokal’s Suggestion That He Should Not Be Required To Demonstrate “Bad Faith”	37-40

F. Conclusion 40

ISSUE II

THE CIRCUIT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED KOKAL'S RING CLAIM
ON THE GROUNDS THAT IT WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND
MERITLESS 40-51

1. Kokal Failed To Preserve This Claim For
Review 41-43

2. Neither Ring Nor Apprendi Are Applicable
Retroactively To Kokal's Case 43-50

3. Kokal's Ring/Apprendi Claims Are Without Merit
Under Binding Precedent From This Court 50-51

CONCLUSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 51

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGES</u>
Federal Cases	
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	43
<u>Arizona v. Youngblood</u> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	32,35
<u>Bousley v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	42
<u>Cannon v. Mullin</u> , 297 F.3d 989 (10 th Cir. 2002)	45
<u>Caspari v. Bohlen</u> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	43
<u>Curtis v. United States</u> , 294 F.3d 841 (7 th Cir. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 541 (2002)	44,45
<u>DeStefano v. Woods</u> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968)	50
<u>Goode v. United States</u> , 305 F.3d 378 (6 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 711 (2002)	45
<u>Graham v. Collins</u> , 506 U.S. 461, 113 S.Ct. 892 122 L.Ed.2d 260 (1993)	44
<u>Griffith v. Kentucky</u> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	43
<u>Harvey v. Horan</u> , 278 F.3d 370 (4 th Cir. 2002)	36
<u>Hildwin v. Florida</u> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	42
<u>McCoy v. United States</u> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11 th Cir. 2001),	

<u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2362 (2002)	45
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	45
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 252 (1976)	42
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	20,40,46
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	42
<u>Stovall v. Denno</u> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	49
<u>Summerlin v. Stewart</u> , No. 98-9902 (9 th Cir. Sept. 2, 2003) (en banc)	48
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288, 109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334 (1989)	46
<u>Turner v. Crosby</u> , 339 F.3d 1247 (11 th Cir. 2003)	42
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 305 F.3d 304 (5 th Cir. 2002)	45
<u>United States v. Mora</u> , 293 F.3d 1213 (10 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S.Ct. 388 (2002)	45
<u>United States v. Moss</u> , 252 F.3d 993 (8 th Cir. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 848 (2002)	45
<u>United States v. Sanchez-Cervantes</u> , 282 F.3d 664 (9 th Cir. 2002)	45
<u>United States v. Sanders</u> , 247 F.3d 139 (4 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 573 (2001)	44,46
<u>Zeigler v. Crosby</u> ,	

345 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2003) 47

State Cases

Anderson v. State,
841 So.2d 390 (Fla. 2003) 51

Banks v. State,
842 So.2d 788 (Fla. 2003) 50

Bertolotti v. Dugger,
514 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1987) 25

Butler v. State,
842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003) 50

Chandler v. State,
848 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 2003) 50

Colwell v. State,
59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002) 46

Conahan v. State,
844 So.2d 629 (Fla. 2003) 50

Ferguson v. State,
789 So.2d 306 (Fla. 2001) 48

Grim v. State,
841 So.2d 409 (Fla. 2003) 51

Guzman v. State,
28 Fla.L.Weekly S829 (Fla. Nov. 20, 2003) 36

Hitchcock v. State,
Case No. SC02-2037 (Fla. Jan. 15, 2004) 39

Hughes v. State,
826 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002),
review granted (Jan. 10, 2003) 48

Johnston v. Moore,
789 So.2d 262 (Fla. 2001) 49

<u>Kokal v. Dugger,</u> 718 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1998)	1
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	50
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 845 So.2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	50
<u>McCuiston v. State,</u> 534 So.2d 1144 (Fla. 1988)	49
<u>Pace v. State,</u> 854 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2003)	50
<u>People v. Bradley,</u> 2002 WL 31116769 *6 (Colo. App. Sept. 2, 2002)	46
<u>People v. Montgomery,</u> 763 N.E.2d 369 (Ill. App. Dist. 1 2001)	46
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	51
<u>Sanders v. State,</u> 815 So.2d 590 (Ala. 2001)	46
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 842 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	51
<u>State ex rel. Nixon v. Sprick,</u> 59 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. 2001)	46
<u>State v. Sepulveda,</u> 32 P.3d 1085 (Ariz. App. Div. 2 2001)	46
<u>Teague v. Palmateer,</u> 57 P.3d 186 (Or. App. 2002)	46
<u>Whisler v. State,</u> 36 P.3d 290 (Kan. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 122 S.Ct. 1936 (2002)	46
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	48

Other Authorities

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.851(e)(1)(E)	40
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.851(e)(2)(B)	41
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)(A)	46
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1)	46
